Value Added Tax payable  --  25,913

  1,461,345  2,409,094

Non-current portion

Interest payable  2,146,265  --
Statutory payable  670,469  --

  2,816,734  --

The non-current portion of the interest payable represents the interest due on the Guardian Group Trust
Limited loan which was deferred to October 2022 by Guardian Group Trust Limited as a result of
approved deferments to offset the impact of COVID-19.

The non-current portion of the statutory payable relates to contributions due to the National Insurance
Board within three to six years (see below for further details).

13.1 Restatement of comparative information

Payables related to statutory balances as reported in the previously issued financial statements
for the year ended 30 September 2019 were adjusted to correct a prior period error in accordance
with IAS 8 – ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors. The adjustment
was made to correctly account for contributions due to the National Insurance Board. The line
items impacted by the adjustment are shown below:

As
originally

stated Restatement
As

restated
Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2018 $ $ $

Accruals and other payables – current  2,267,415 645,632 2,913,047
Retained earnings 2,640,363 (645,632) 1,994,731

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2019

Accruals and other payables - current 1,699,459 709,635 2,409,094
Retained earnings 3,575,413 (709,635) 2,865,778

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
  as at 30 September 2019

Finance costs 1,313,653 64,003 1,377,656

The total amount of the statutory payable as at 30 September 2020 is $771,075 of which $100,605 is due within
twelve months.

63

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

CinemaONE Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2020
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

(36)

14 Leases 2020 2019
  $ $

Right of use assets
Buildings  6,417,819  --

Lease liabilities

Current  347,492  --
Non-current  6,827,400  --

Total lease liabilities  7,174,892  --

(i) The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income shows the following amounts

relating to leases: